

**CITY OF WESTON SANITARY BOARD**  
**LEWIS COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA**  
**CONTRACT #1 – PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER EXTENSION TO BUTCHERSVILLE AND TURNERTOWN**  
**BID TABULATION**  
**THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 20, 2018 AT 2:00 PM**  
**Thrasher Project #101-010-0636**

Item	Qty.	Unit	Description	Pro Contracting, Inc. Lost Creek, WV 26385 WV044670		J.F. Allen Company Buckhannon, WV 26201 WV000376		Mendon Pipeline Victor, NY 14564 WV000442	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
			<b>BASE BID</b>						
1	1	LS	Erosion and Sediment Control	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 11,059.00	\$ 11,059.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
2	1	LS	Mobilization/Demobilization	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 97,457.05	\$ 97,457.05	\$ 420,000.00	\$ 420,000.00
3a	100	LF	10" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sewer Line (0'-6' Deep)	\$ 60.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 52.75	\$ 5,275.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 6,500.00
3b	200	LF	10" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sewer Line (6'-9' Deep)	\$ 72.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 60.30	\$ 12,060.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 17,000.00
3c	200	LF	10" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sewer Line (9'-12' Deep)	\$ 95.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 96.90	\$ 19,380.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 26,000.00
3d	220	LF	10" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sewer Line (12'-15' Deep)	\$ 125.00	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 110.71	\$ 24,356.20	\$ 140.00	\$ 30,800.00
3e	660	LF	10" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sewer Line (15'-18' Deep)	\$ 150.00	\$ 99,000.00	\$ 183.30	\$ 120,978.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 99,000.00
3f	660	LF	10" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sewer Line (18'- Up)	\$ 185.00	\$ 122,100.00	\$ 342.86	\$ 226,287.60	\$ 160.00	\$ 105,600.00
4a	6,500	LF	8" PVC SDR 35 Gravity Sewer Line (0'-6' Deep)	\$ 37.00	\$ 240,500.00	\$ 29.80	\$ 193,700.00	\$ 47.50	\$ 308,750.00
4b	8,400	LF	8" PVC SDR 35 Gravity Sewer Line (6'-9' Deep)	\$ 39.00	\$ 327,600.00	\$ 37.30	\$ 313,320.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 420,000.00
4c	5,100	LF	8" PVC SDR 35 Gravity Sewer Line (9'-12' Deep)	\$ 42.00	\$ 214,200.00	\$ 61.25	\$ 312,375.00	\$ 52.50	\$ 267,750.00
4d	560	LF	8" PVC SDR 35 Gravity Sewer Line (12'- Up)	\$ 75.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 77.05	\$ 43,148.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 30,800.00
5a	100	LF	8" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sewer Line (0'-6' Deep)	\$ 55.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 46.85	\$ 4,685.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 5,500.00
5b	280	LF	8" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sewer Line (6'-9' Deep)	\$ 65.00	\$ 18,200.00	\$ 54.90	\$ 15,372.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 16,800.00
5c	40	LF	8" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sewer Line (9'-12' Deep)	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 95.30	\$ 3,812.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 2,600.00
5d	480	LF	8" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sewer Line (12'-15' Deep)	\$ 125.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 104.75	\$ 50,280.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 31,200.00
5e	480	LF	8" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sewer Line (15'-Up)	\$ 150.00	\$ 72,000.00	\$ 177.35	\$ 85,128.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 33,600.00
6a	10,500	LF	6" PVC SDR 35 Gravity Sewer Line (0'-6' Deep)	\$ 35.00	\$ 367,500.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 273,000.00	\$ 42.50	\$ 446,250.00
6b	10,650	LF	6" PVC SDR 35 Gravity Sewer Line (6'-9' Deep)	\$ 37.00	\$ 394,050.00	\$ 33.60	\$ 357,840.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 479,250.00
6c	2,100	LF	6" PVC SDR 35 Gravity Sewer Line (9'-12' Deep)	\$ 44.00	\$ 92,400.00	\$ 57.55	\$ 120,855.00	\$ 47.00	\$ 98,700.00
6d	180	LF	6" PVC SDR 35 Gravity Sewer Line (12'-Up)	\$ 80.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 74.90	\$ 13,482.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 9,000.00
7a	400	LF	6" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sewer Line (0'-6' Deep)	\$ 50.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 37.67	\$ 15,068.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 20,000.00
7b	400	LF	6" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sewer Line (6'-9' Deep)	\$ 55.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 47.20	\$ 18,880.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 22,000.00
7c	50	LF	6" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sewer Line (9'-Up)	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 84.30	\$ 4,215.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 3,000.00
8	530	LF	12" C900 DR 18 Force Main	\$ 35.00	\$ 18,550.00	\$ 34.35	\$ 18,205.50	\$ 60.00	\$ 31,800.00
9	800	LF	4" HDPE IPS DR 13.5 Force Main (Same Trench as Gravity Sewer Line)	\$ 10.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 12,000.00
10	400	LF	4" HDPE IPS DR 11 Force Main (Same Trench as Gravity Sewer Line)	\$ 12.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 6,000.00
11	1,100	LF	4" HDPE IPS DR 13.5 Force Main	\$ 20.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 19.95	\$ 21,945.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 33,000.00
12	2,550	LF	4" HDPE IPS DR 11 Force Main	\$ 21.00	\$ 53,550.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 51,000.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 76,500.00
13	350	LF	3" HDPE IPS DR 11 Force Main (Horizontal Directional Drill)	\$ 50.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 89.15	\$ 31,202.50	\$ 30.00	\$ 10,500.00

14	1,500	LF	3" HDPE IPS DR 13.5 Force Main (Same Trench as Gravity Sewer Line)	\$ 10.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 11.93	\$ 17,895.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 22,500.00
15	115	LF	3" HDPE IPS DR 13.5 Force Main (Same Trench as Gravity Sewer Line)	\$ 11.00	\$ 1,265.00	\$ 12.20	\$ 1,403.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,725.00
16	575	LF	2" HDPE IPS DR 13.5 Force Main (Same Trench as Gravity Sewer Line)	\$ 10.00	\$ 5,750.00	\$ 10.95	\$ 6,296.25	\$ 15.00	\$ 8,625.00
17	5,600	LF	2" HDPE IPS DR 13.5 Force Main	\$ 16.00	\$ 89,600.00	\$ 5.82	\$ 32,592.00	\$ 27.50	\$ 154,000.00
18a	600	LF	1 1/4" HDPE SDR 9 Force Main	\$ 17.00	\$ 10,200.00	\$ 5.65	\$ 3,390.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 15,000.00
18b	90	LF	1 1/2" HDPE SDR 9 Force Main	\$ 17.00	\$ 1,530.00	\$ 10.75	\$ 967.50	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,250.00
19	110	LF	20" Steel Casing (Bore & Jack)	\$ 250.00	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 208.55	\$ 22,940.50	\$ 500.00	\$ 55,000.00
20	200	LF	16" Steel Casing (Bore & Jack)	\$ 160.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 244.35	\$ 48,870.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 90,000.00
21	35	LF	16" Steel Casing (Open Cut)	\$ 110.00	\$ 3,850.00	\$ 127.64	\$ 4,467.40	\$ 105.00	\$ 3,675.00
22	460	LF	12" Steel Casing (Bore & Jack)	\$ 130.00	\$ 59,800.00	\$ 237.95	\$ 109,457.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 161,000.00
23	440	LF	12" Steel Casing (Open Cut)	\$ 98.00	\$ 43,120.00	\$ 80.30	\$ 35,332.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 33,000.00
24	140	EA	8" Steel Casing (Bore & Jack)	\$ 90.00	\$ 12,600.00	\$ 214.40	\$ 30,016.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 35,000.00
25	250	EA	48" Diameter Concrete Manhole Base, Cone Top, Watertight Frame and Cover	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 475,000.00	\$ 2,687.10	\$ 671,775.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 750,000.00
26	675	VF	48" Diameter Concrete Manhole Riser Pipe	\$ 120.00	\$ 81,000.00	\$ 124.63	\$ 84,125.25	\$ 300.00	\$ 202,500.00
27a	9	EA	Manhole Drop Connection (2'- 6')	\$ 700.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 615.95	\$ 5,543.55	\$ 675.00	\$ 6,075.00
27b	7	EA	Manhole Drop Connection (6'- Up)	\$ 900.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 708.10	\$ 4,956.70	\$ 750.00	\$ 5,250.00
28	15	EA	Concrete Anchor	\$ 500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 789.45	\$ 11,841.75	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,875.00
29	3	EA	Tie Into Existing Force Main	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 1,018.40	\$ 3,055.20	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 9,750.00
30	1	EA	10" x 4" DIP Wye Service Connection	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 956.30	\$ 956.30	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00
31	80	EA	8" x 4" PVC Wye Service Connection	\$ 100.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 340.20	\$ 27,216.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 6,000.00
32	225	EA	6" x 4" PVC Wye Service Connection	\$ 100.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 335.74	\$ 75,541.50	\$ 65.00	\$ 14,625.00
33	1	EA	8" x 4" DIP Wye Service Connection	\$ 850.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 793.80	\$ 793.80	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00
34	2	EA	6" x 4" DIP Wye Service Connection	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 643.50	\$ 1,287.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 1,400.00
35	72	EA	6" Gravity Line Cleanout	\$ 600.00	\$ 43,200.00	\$ 1,162.85	\$ 83,725.20	\$ 250.00	\$ 18,000.00
36	6	EA	4" Force Main Pressure Inline Cleanout	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 22,800.00	\$ 5,543.00	\$ 33,258.00	\$ 4,750.00	\$ 28,500.00
37	1	EA	3" Force Main Pressure Inline Cleanout	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 5,269.95	\$ 5,269.95	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 4,250.00
38	10	EA	2" Force Main Pressure Inline Cleanout	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 3,063.30	\$ 30,633.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 25,000.00
39	5	EA	Combination Vacuum/Air Release Valve with Vault	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 3,969.30	\$ 19,846.50	\$ 3,950.00	\$ 19,750.00
40	5,300	LF	4" PVC SDR 35 Service Lateral Piping	\$ 20.00	\$ 106,000.00	\$ 14.35	\$ 76,055.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 132,500.00
41	100	LF	6" PVC SDR 35 Service Lateral Piping	\$ 35.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 15.40	\$ 1,540.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,000.00
42	80	LF	4" DIP CL 50 Service Lateral Piping	\$ 80.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 31.90	\$ 2,552.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 7,600.00
43	27	EA	Reconnect Existing Customer Lateral (Turnertown-Riverview Heights)	\$ 450.00	\$ 12,150.00	\$ 521.35	\$ 14,076.45	\$ 585.00	\$ 15,795.00
44	3	EA	Tie Existing Sewer Line into New Manhole	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 498.50	\$ 1,495.50	\$ 550.00	\$ 1,650.00
45	2	EA	Cut & Plug Existing Sewer Line	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 389.30	\$ 778.60	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00
46	20	EA	Tree Planting, Various Species on Plan Sheet #34	\$ 500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 379.75	\$ 7,595.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 10,000.00
47	2,200	LF	WVDOH Type "B" Trench Repair	\$ 60.00	\$ 132,000.00	\$ 44.03	\$ 96,866.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 165,000.00
48	3,000	LF	WVDOH Type "C" Trench Repair	\$ 15.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 11.25	\$ 33,750.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 21,000.00
49	400	TN	1 1/2" HMA Overlay with Pavement Markings	\$ 175.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 110.45	\$ 44,180.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 86,000.00
50	50,000	SF	2" Gravel Drive Overlay	\$ 0.20	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 0.85	\$ 42,500.00	\$ 0.25	\$ 12,500.00
51	500	LF	HMA Driveway Repair	\$ 45.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 35.55	\$ 17,775.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 55,000.00
52	150	LF	Concrete Sidewalk/Driveway Repair	\$ 75.00	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 80.70	\$ 12,105.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 23,250.00
53	2,500	LF	Stream Bank Slope Protection	\$ 50.00	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 26.95	\$ 67,375.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 67,500.00
54	300	LF	Mulch Netting (Full Width of Disturbed Area)	\$ 12.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 7.70	\$ 2,310.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 2,400.00
55	1	EA	Package Simplex Grinder Pump Station	\$ 26,500.00	\$ 26,500.00	\$ 19,541.40	\$ 19,541.40	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00
56	1	EA	Package Duplex Grinder Pump Station	\$ 31,000.00	\$ 31,000.00	\$ 25,369.95	\$ 25,369.95	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
57	1	LS	Lift Station #10 – Fest Pump Station	\$ 427,000.00	\$ 427,000.00	\$ 460,856.00	\$ 460,856.00	\$ 490,000.00	\$ 490,000.00
58	1	LS	Lift Station #31 – Tree Sap Road	\$ 255,000.00	\$ 255,000.00	\$ 255,879.00	\$ 255,879.00	\$ 280,000.00	\$ 280,000.00
59	1	LS	Lift Station #32 – Gee Lick	\$ 350,000.00	\$ 350,000.00	\$ 364,995.05	\$ 364,995.05	\$ 400,000.00	\$ 400,000.00
60	1	LS	Lift Station #33 – Freeman's Creek	\$ 385,000.00	\$ 385,000.00	\$ 385,856.00	\$ 385,856.00	\$ 420,000.00	\$ 420,000.00
61	1	LS	Lift Station #34 – Kincheloe Road	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 229,620.00	\$ 229,620.00	\$ 245,000.00	\$ 245,000.00
62	1	LS	Lift Station #35 – Deerfield	\$ 340,000.00	\$ 340,000.00	\$ 381,249.90	\$ 381,249.90	\$ 355,000.00	\$ 355,000.00
63	1	LS	Lift Station #36 – Hickory House	\$ 230,000.00	\$ 230,000.00	\$ 221,009.65	\$ 221,009.65	\$ 235,000.00	\$ 235,000.00

64	1	LS	Lift Station #37 – Halliburton	\$ 230,000.00	\$ 230,000.00	\$ 231,258.75	\$ 231,258.75	\$ 220,000.00	\$ 220,000.00	
65	1	LS	Existing Jackson's Mill Pump Station Improvements	\$ 300,000.00	\$ 300,000.00	\$ 183,754.55	\$ 183,754.55	\$ 325,000.00	\$ 325,000.00	
<b>TOTAL BASE BID</b>				<b>\$ 6,885,715.00</b>		<b>\$ 7,034,961.00</b>		<b>\$ 8,390,895.00</b>		
<b>DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #1</b>										
				<b>UNIT PRICE</b>	<b>TOTAL COST</b>	<b>UNIT PRICE</b>	<b>TOTAL COST</b>	<b>UNIT PRICE</b>	<b>TOTAL COST</b>	
17	3,000	LF	2" HDPE IPS DR 13.5 Force Main	\$ 16.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 5.82	\$ 17,460.00	\$ 27.50	\$ 82,500.00	
24	30	EA	8" Steel Casing (Bore & Jack)	\$ 90.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 214.40	\$ 6,432.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 7,500.00	
38	5	EA	2" Force Main Pressure Inline Cleanout	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 3,063.30	\$ 15,316.50	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	
39	1	EA	Combination Vacuum/Air Release Valve with Vault	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 3,969.30	\$ 3,969.30	\$ 3,950.00	\$ 3,950.00	
64	1	LS	Lift Station #37 – Halliburton	\$ 230,000.00	\$ 230,000.00	\$ 231,258.75	\$ 231,258.75	\$ 220,000.00	\$ 220,000.00	
<b>TOTAL DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #1</b>				<b>\$ 297,200.00</b>		<b>\$ 274,436.55</b>		<b>\$ 326,450.00</b>		
<b>DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #2</b>										
				<b>UNIT PRICE</b>	<b>TOTAL COST</b>	<b>UNIT PRICE</b>	<b>TOTAL COST</b>	<b>UNIT PRICE</b>	<b>TOTAL COST</b>	
5a	20	LF	8" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sewer Line (0'-6' Deep)	\$ 55.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 46.85	\$ 937.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 1,100.00	
5b	7	LF	8" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sewer Line (6'-9' Deep)	\$ 65.00	\$ 455.00	\$ 54.90	\$ 384.30	\$ 60.00	\$ 420.00	
5c	9	LF	8" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sewer Line (9'-12' Deep)	\$ 100.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 95.30	\$ 857.70	\$ 65.00	\$ 585.00	
5d	63	LF	8" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sewer Line (12'-15' Deep)	\$ 125.00	\$ 7,875.00	\$ 104.75	\$ 6,599.25	\$ 65.00	\$ 4,095.00	
5e	393	LF	8" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sewer Line (15'-Up)	\$ 150.00	\$ 58,950.00	\$ 177.35	\$ 69,698.55	\$ 70.00	\$ 27,510.00	
7a	106	LF	6" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sewer Line (0'-6' Deep)	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,300.00	\$ 37.67	\$ 3,993.02	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,300.00	
7b	107	LF	6" Ductile Iron CL 50 Push Joint Gravity Sewer Line (6'-9' Deep)	\$ 55.00	\$ 5,885.00	\$ 47.20	\$ 5,050.40	\$ 55.00	\$ 5,885.00	
16	575	LF	2" HDPE IPS DR 13.5 Force Main (Same Trench as Gravity Sewer Line)	\$ 10.00	\$ 5,750.00	\$ 10.95	\$ 6,296.25	\$ 15.00	\$ 8,625.00	
17	2,484	LF	2" HDPE IPS DR 13.5 Force Main	\$ 16.00	\$ 39,744.00	\$ 5.82	\$ 14,456.88	\$ 27.50	\$ 68,310.00	
19	75	LF	20" Steel Casing (Bore & Jack)	\$ 250.00	\$ 18,750.00	\$ 208.55	\$ 15,641.25	\$ 500.00	\$ 37,500.00	
25	7	EA	48" Diameter Concrete Manhole Base, Cone Top, Watertight Frame and Cover	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 13,300.00	\$ 2,687.10	\$ 18,809.70	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 21,000.00	
26	63	VF	48" Diameter Concrete Manhole Riser Pipe	\$ 120.00	\$ 7,560.00	\$ 124.63	\$ 7,851.69	\$ 300.00	\$ 18,900.00	
27b	1	EA	Manhole Drop Connection (6'- Up)	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 708.10	\$ 708.10	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	
34	1	EA	6" x 4" DIP Wye Service Connection	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 643.50	\$ 643.50	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	
35	1	EA	6" Gravity Line Cleanout	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,162.85	\$ 1,162.85	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	
38	5	EA	2" Force Main Pressure Inline Cleanout	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 3,063.30	\$ 15,316.50	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	
39	1	EA	Combination Vacuum/Air Release Valve with Vault	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 3,969.30	\$ 3,969.30	\$ 3,950.00	\$ 3,950.00	
41	30	LF	6" PVC SDR 35 Service Lateral Piping	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 15.40	\$ 462.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,500.00	
42	10	LF	4" DIP CL 50 Service Lateral Piping	\$ 80.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 31.90	\$ 319.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 950.00	
63	1	LF	Lift Station #36 – Hickory House	\$ 230,000.00	\$ 230,000.00	\$ 221,009.65	\$ 221,009.65	\$ 235,000.00	\$ 235,000.00	
<b>TOTAL DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #2</b>				<b>\$ 416,219.00</b>		<b>\$ 394,166.89</b>		<b>\$ 454,830.00</b>		

**THRASHER**  
600 White Oaks Blvd.  
P.O. Box 940  
Bridgeport, WV 26330  
(304) 624-4108  
Fax: 624-7831  
thrasher@thethrasher@oup.com  
www.thethrasher@oup.com

